
Observer Coordinators:  List of  Contacts 
 

If unexpectedly returning to an overseas harbour observers can contact one of the following 
Coordinators for advice on to help them reach their national observer coordinator who arranged the 
placement for this trip.  Please respect working hours as much as possible. Avoid late night calls! 
Always travel with an up-to-date passport, even if there is no intention to disembark at a foreign port. 
  
 

American Samoa (NMFS) 
 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
American Samoa Field Office 
P.O Box 4150, 96799 Pago Pago 
Gordon Yamasaki (gordon.yamasaki@noaa.gov) 
Elia Henry (elia.henry@noaa.gov) 
Ph: (684) 633-5598 - Gordon  
      (684) 633-3970 - Staff 
Fax: (684) 633-1400 
Cell: (684) 2589675 - Gordon  
         (684) 2589674 - Staff 
 
NOAA, PIROP 
American Samoa Observer Program Field Office 
PO Box 7294 Pago Pago 
Steve Kostelnik (steve.kostelnik@noaa.gov) 
Ph: (684) 633 5325 Fax: (684)  633 1400  
Mob: (684)  2522567  
 

Cook Islands (MMR) 
Ministry of Marine Resources 
P.O. Box 85, Rarotonga 
Andrew Jones  (a.jones@mmr.gov.ck) 
 
Ph: (682) 28721 Mob: (682) 50429  
 
Federated States of Micronesia (NORMA) 
P.O. Box PS122, Palikir, 96941 Pohnpei 
Naiten Bradley Phillip Jr   
(bradley.phillip@norma.fm)  
 Justino Helgen  
(justino.helgen@norma.fm) 
Ph: (691) 320-2700 / 320-5181 
Fax:  (691) 320-2383 
 
(see WCPFC below) 
 
 

FFA   (Pacific Islands Forum Fisheries Agency) 
P.O Box 629, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Timothy Park (tim.park@ffa.int)  
Ambrose Orianihaa (ambrose.orianihaa@ffa.int ) 
Fredrick Austin (fredrick.anii@ffa.int) 
Ph: (677) 21124 Fax: (677) 23995 
 
 
 

 

Fiji 
 
Ministry of Fisheries and Forests, 
Fisheries Department, 
PO Box 2218, 
Government Buildings, 
Suva, 
Fiji Islands. 
Anare Raiwalui (anare_raiwalui@yahoo.com) 
Ph: (679) 3301 611    Ext: 104 153   
Fax: (679) 3318 769 
  
Ministry of Fisheries and Forests, 
Fisheries Department, 
PO Box 170, 
Levuka. 
Phone: (679) 3440 396 
  
 

Hawaii     
 
NMFS – Pacific Islands Regional Office  
Pacific Islands Region Observer Program 
(PIROP) 
1601 Kapiolani Blvd. #1110,  
Honolulu, HI 96814 – 4700 USA  
  
John Kelly, PIROP Program Manager 
Ph : 1 - (808) 944-2202 
Mob : 1 - (808) 222-3585 
(John.D.Kelly@noaa.gov) 
Fax 1- (808) 973-2934 
 
Kevin Busscher PIROP Program Coordinator 
Ph: 1- (808) 922-2215  
(Kevin.Busscher@noaa.gov)  
1 - (808) 9732935 x 215  
 
Stuart ‘Joe’ Arceneaux PIROP Program 
Specialist 
(Stuart.Arceneaux@noaa.gov)  
1 - (808) 9732935 x 216 
 
SSB radio call sign: Mon-Fri 08: 00 hrs-16.30 
hrs 
 KWL48 (kilo-whiskey-lima-four-eight) 
 



Kiribati 
 
Ministry of Natural Resources Development 
P.O. Box 64, Bairiki, Tarawa 
Tekirua Riinga (tekiruaR@mnrd.gov.ki) 
Ph: (686) 28095 Fax: (686) 28295 
 
 
Fisheries Branch -Ministry Natural Resources 
Development, Ronton Village 
Kiritimati Island 
Tekamaeu K Bureieta  
 (tek-bureieta@hotmail.co.uk) 
Phone: (686) 81238       Fax: (686) 81238 
 
 

Marshall Islands (MIMRA) 
 
Marshall Islands Marine Resources Authority 
P.O Box 860, Majuro 96960 
Marshall Islands 
  
Dike Poznanski, Observer Coordinator 
(dikep@mimra.com and 
djpoznanski@gmail.com) 
Ph: (692) 625-8262/ 625- 5632 
Fax: (692) 625-5447 
 
Nauru  
 
Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resource Authority 
PO Box 449, Aiwo District 
Ace Capelle Observer Coordinator 
Email (aida_11@hotmail.com  and   nrvms@ccnpac.net.nr)  
 
Ph: (674) 444-3733 
Fax: (674) 444-3812 
 

Papua New Guinea (NFA) 
Headquarters: 
National Fisheries Authority 
P.O. Box 2016, Port Moresby N.C.D 
 
Port Moresby contacts  
  
Philip Lens (plens@fisheries.gov.pg and 
philiplens70@gmail.com) 
Observer Coordinator 
Ph: (675) 320 1950 / 320 1300  
Mob: (675) 760 94114 / 710 37867 
Fax: (675) 320 2061 

 
Vitolos Tomidi (vtomidi@fisheries.gov.pg) 
Operations Coordinator – Placements 
Mob: (675) 769 46956  
 
Lucas Tarapik (ltarapik@fisheries.gov.pg)  
Debriefing Coordinator 
 
Linus Yakwa (lyakwa@fisheries.gov.pg)  
Administration Coordinator 
Mob: (675) 731 23370 
 
Wewak Contact  
 
Terence  Fininki  (tfininki@gmail.com) 
Port Coordinator  
Ph: (675) 456 2783 
Mob: (675) 711 37590 
Fax: (675) 456 2783 
 
Rabaul Contact  
 
Ezekiel Pue (ezekielpue@telinet.com.pg) 
Port Coordinator  
Telephone: (675) 982 4898 
Mob: (675) 727 35128 
 
Samoa  
 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries 
PO Box 1874, Apia 
Toetu Pesaleli 
(toetu.pesaleli@fisheries.gov.ws)  
Ph: (685) 20369 
Fax: (685) 24292 
 
 

Solomons Islands 
 
Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources 
P.O. Box G13, Honiara 
Derek Suimae (dsuimae@yahoo.com.au and 
dsuimae@fisheries.gov.sb) 
 Ph: (677) 38730  Fax: same as phone 
   Mob: (677) 98250  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 
 
B.P.D5, 98848 Noumea Cedex, 
New Caledonia 
Ph: (687) 262000 Fax: (687) 263818 
Siosifa Fukofuka (siosifaf@spc.int) 
Manoi Kutan (manoik@spc.int ) 
Peter Sharples (peterbs@spc.int) 
  (personal mobile: (687) 777799) 
 
 
Regional Office, North Pacific Pohnpei 
PO BoxQ, Kolonia, Pohnpei, FSM 96941 
Manasseh Avicks (manasseha@spc.int) 
Ph: (691) 320 7523 
Fax: (691) 320 2725 
 
 
Fiji Office, Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji 
Glen English (glene@spc.int) 
Ph: (679) 337 0733   
Fax: 679 337 0021  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tonga 
 
Ministry of Fisheries 
PO Box 871,Nuku’alofa 
 
 ‘Ana F. Taholo (anataholo@hotmail.com, 
anataholo@tongafish.gov.to)  
Kalo Manuopangai   
(kmanuopangai@tongafish.gov.to) 
Ph:  (676) 27 551 / 21 399  Mob: (676) 55 713 
Fax:  (676) 27 550 / 23 891 
 
Vanuatu 
 
Department of Fisheries 
Private Mail Bag 9045 
Port Vila 
John Mahit (jmahit@gmail.com) 
Ph: (678) 23119 
 
WCPFC (Western & Central Pacific 

Fisheries Commission) 
 
PO Box 2356, Kolonia, Pohnpei, 96941, FSM 
Karl Staisch (Karl.Staisch@wcpfc.int) 
Donald David (Donald.David @wcpfc.int) 
 Ph: (691) 3201992 Fax: (691) 3201108

 
 
 
 
 


